

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 19-5095 & 19-5097

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

ALEX MICHAEL AZAR, II, in his official capacity as Secretary  
of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*, and  
the COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:18-cv-152

---

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Wesley R. Butler  
Holly R. Iaccarino  
BARNETT BENVENUTI & BUTLER PLLC  
489 East Main Street, Suite 300  
Lexington, Kentucky 40507  
(859) 226-0312  
wes.butler@bbb-law.com  
holly.iaccarino@bbb-law.com

*Counsel for the Kentucky Hospital Association*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF CONSENT AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY .....	viii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	ix
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Kentucky HEALTH is an innovative project to address specific conditions in Kentucky.....	2
II. Kentucky HEALTH satisfies the objectives of the Medicaid program.....	4
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adena Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 527 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Cooper Hosp. / Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	8
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	11
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	11
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	5
<i>Louisiana Dep't of Health &amp; Hosps. v. Ctr. For Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.</i> , 346 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>McCreary v. Offner</i> , 172 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Michael Reese Physicians &amp; Surgeons, S.C. v. Quern</i> , 606 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1979) <i>reh'g en banc</i> , 625 F.2d 764 (1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1079 (1981).....	9
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Shalala</i> , 172 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	8
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) .....	6
<i>Sedima v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	6
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51490 (D.D.C. March 27, 2019).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §1315(a) .....	4, 5, 11
42 U.S.C. §1315(a)(1) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §1396-1 .....	7, 9
42 U.S.C. §1396a.....	8
42 U.S.C. §1396a(b)(1)-(3) .....	8
42 U.S.C. §1396b .....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AHRQ’s Health Care Innovations Exchange, November 23, 2011, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://innovations.ahrq.gov/issues/2011/11/23/patient-engagement">https://innovations.ahrq.gov/issues/2011/11/23/ patient-engagement</a> (last accessed May 20, 2019) .....	11
Commonwealth of Kentucky Executive Budget 2018-2020, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://osbd.ky.gov/Publications/Documents/Budget%20Documents/2018-2020%20Executive%20Budget%20Recommendation/Executive%20Budget%20Vol%20I%20-%20Final.pdf">https://osbd.ky.gov/Publications/Documents/Budget%20Documents/ 2018-2020%20Executive%20Budget%20Recommendation/ Executive%20Budget%20Vol%20I%20-%20Final.pdf</a> (last accessed May 20, 2019).....	2
“February 2019 Medicaid & CHIP Enrollment Data Highlights,” <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.medicare.gov/medicaid/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/report-highlights/index.html">https://www.medicare.gov/medicaid/program-information/ medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/report-highlights/index.html</a> (last accessed May 20, 2019) .....	1
U.S. Census Bureau, “Quick Facts Kentucky,” <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/ky">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/ky</a> (last accessed May 20, 2019) .....	1
